
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 
 

Agenda and Reports 
 

for the meeting 
Monday, 29 January 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Council Assessment Panel 
Meeting Agenda 

Monday, 29 January 2024, at 5.30 pm, Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
Panel Members 

Presiding Member – Nathan Cunningham 
Panel Members – Mark Adcock, Colleen Dunn, Robert Gagetti and Deputy Lord Mayor Keiran 

Snape 
Deputy Panel Member – Prof Mads Gaardboe and Councillor Carmel Noon 

 
 
 
Opening and Acknowledgment of Country 
At the opening of the Panel Meeting, the Presiding Member will state: 
‘The City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional 
Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that 
they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 
Meeting Agenda 
 
1.    Confirmation of Minutes 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel held on 11 
December 2023, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
View public 11 December 2023 Minutes here. 

 
2.   Declaration of Conflict of interest 
 
3.    Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) with Representations 

Nil  
4.    Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) without Representations 

Nil 
 
5.    Appeal to CAP for Assessment Manager's Decision Review 

Nil 
 
6.    Other Business 
 
 6.1   Delegations, Meeting Procedures and Meeting Schedule for 2024/25       [Pages 4 - 46] 
 
 6.2   CAP Annual Report 2023                                                                            [Pages 47 - 55] 
 
 6.3   Planning Policy Updates including Suggestions from Panel  
 
 6.4   Other Business raised at Panel Meeting  
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=177&MId=573


 6.5   Next Meeting - 26 February 2024 
 
7.   Closure 
 
Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision making processes, however some documents contained 
within attachments to Development Assessment Panel agenda items are subject to copyright laws.  This information is marked 
with a copyright notice.  If these documents are reproduced in any way, including saving and printing, it is an infringement of 
copyright.  By downloading this information, you acknowledge and agree that you will be bound by provisions of the Copyright 
Act 1968 (Cth) and will not reproduce these documents without the express written permission of the copyright owner. 



 

Council Assessment Panel 
Monday, 29 January 2024 

Council Assessment Panel – 
Delegations, Meeting Procedures and 
Meeting Schedule for 2024/2025  
 

 

From: 
Seb Grose, Manager, City 
Development (Assessment 
Manager) 

    

 
 

PURPOSE 
As part of ongoing improvements and refinements to the planning system, new delegations are required 
to be considered and endorsed by the City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel (CAP). Meeting 
Procedures and the Meeting Schedule for the 2024/25 Panel term are also required to be considered 
and endorsed.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the CAP: 

1. Delegates powers of an Assessment Panel as Relevant Authority under the Planning, 
Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) as follows:  
1.1    In exercise of the power contained in Section 100 of the Planning, Development and 

Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) the powers and functions under the Planning, Development 
and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) and statutory instruments made thereunder contained in 
the proposed Instrument of Delegation (Attachment A to this report dated 29 January 
2024 and entitled ‘Instrument C’ – Instrument of Delegation under the Planning, 
Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, Regulations, Planning and Design Code and 
Practice Directions of Powers of an Assessment Panel) are hereby delegated from 29 
January 2024 to the City of Adelaide Assessment Manager, subject to the conditions 
and/or limitations, if any, specified herein or in the Schedule of Conditions in the proposed 
Instrument of Delegation. 

1.2    Such powers and functions may be further delegated by the City of Adelaide Assessment 
Manager in accordance with Section 100(2)(c) of the Planning Development and 
Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) as the City of Adelaide Assessment Manager sees fit, unless 
otherwise indicated herein or in the Schedule of Conditions contained in the proposed 
Instrument of Delegation. 

2. Endorses and adopts the Meeting Procedures set out in Attachment B to Item 6.1 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of CAP held on 29 January 2024. 

3. Endorses the 2024/2025 Meeting Schedule set out in Attachment C to Item 6.1 on the Agenda 
for the meeting of CAP held on 29 January 2024. 

4.  
 

 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6.1



BACKGROUND 
1. The City of Adelaide CAP has been established in accordance with Section 83 of the Planning, 

Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) (‘PDI Act’). The new term of the CAP commences 1 
January 2024 and will end on 31 December 2025. 

2. Section 100 of the PDI Act allows a Relevant Authority (other than an Accredited Professional) to 
delegate its powers and functions under this Act. The Minister, the State Planning Commission, 
Council, the CAP, an appointed Assessment Manager and an Accredited Professional are all 
Relevant Authorities under the PDI Act. The CAP, Council and the Assessment Manager can all 
sub-delegate their powers and functions.  

3. The most recent delegations from the CAP to the Assessment Manager were adopted by the 
previous CAP on 23 October 2023. As part of ongoing improvements and refinements to the 
planning system, there are amendments to delegations that necessitate preparation and 
endorsement of new delegations. The new delegations have been prepared for the consideration 
of the CAP and are included as Attachment A to this report. 

4. The CAP Meeting Procedures were previously adopted by CAP on 28 August 2023. The new CAP 
is required to endorse and adopt the CAP Meeting Procedures included in Attachment B. There 
have been no further updates to the Meeting Procedures since 28 August 2023. 

5. A Meeting Schedule for the 2024/2025 term also requires endorsement by the CAP and is included 
in Attachment C. 

 

DISCUSSION 
CAP as a Relevant Authority 
6. The Act provides the CAP is a Relevant Authority for planning and building consents in relation to 

development undertaken within the area of a Council unless another authority is prescribed by 
Section 93 of the Act, or the Regulations.  

7. The Panel is responsible for all administrative actions associated with the assessment of a 
development application requiring public notification including verification, determining the 
classification and relevant fees, any requests for additional information, undertaking public 
notification (including potentially the placement of a notice on the subject land), referral of the 
application to agencies and a range of other administrative matters. 

8. The intent of delegations is to allow administrative matters to be managed on a day-to-day basis by 
the Assessment Manager, so the Panel’s role in relation to these remains the hearing of 
representations, deliberation and determination of development applications. 

New Delegations 
9. As part of ongoing improvements and refinements to the planning system, there are amendments 

to delegations required which are highlighted in Attachment A. The head delegate for all the 
powers, unless explicitly listed, is the Assessment Manager. New delegations relate to: 

  Removal of land division requirements as through the evolution of the PDI legislation, it has 
been confirmed the Assessment Manager is the Relevant Authority for land division consent. 
This was not clear under the original legislation. 

  Allow an extension of time to make an application to the Panel for a review of a prescribed 
matter where the Assessment Manager has acted as a Relevant Authority. This ensures all 
elements of Section 203(1) of the PDI Act are clearly covered, specifically the ability to 
exercise discretion to grant an extension to seek a review of an Assessment Manager decision 
by the CAP. 

  The power, in accordance with the Planning and Design Code to form the opinion the 
development is minor in nature and would not warrant a referral when considering the purpose 
of the referral. This is in response to changes to Overlays in the Code regarding referrals. 

Page 5



10. Instrument C proposes the CAP delegate (where appropriate) powers to the City of Adelaide 
Assessment Manager in the first instance, as the person being appointed by the Chief Executive 
Officer responsible for the management of Council’s planning assessment operations and the 
CAP. 

Sub-Delegations 
11. If the CAP allows, a delegate may sub-delegate its powers. This is consistent with powers under 

Section 100 of the Act. Specific sub-delegations have been prepared with Council’s Corporate 
Governance and Risk Team. Further instruments of sub-delegation with suggested subdelegates 
will be formalised once CAP resolves to delegate its powers for the additional delegations to the 
head delegate (the Assessment Manager). The only proposed change to sub-delegations relates 
to forming the opinion a development in minor in nature and does not warrant referral when 
considering the purpose of the referral.  

Implementation 
12. The amended delegations proposed, should CAP resolve to adopt them, will come into effect as an 

updated Instrument C – Instrument of Delegation and the previous delegations will be revoked. 
Meeting Procedures 
13. The CAP Meeting Procedures require adoption by the new CAP. These are proposed to remain 

the same as the procedures adopted by the CAP on 28 August 2023. 
Meeting Schedule 
14. The Meeting Schedule for the 2024/2025 term has been drafted to generally provide a meeting 

every fourth Monday of the month. There are variations where there are public holidays or to allow 
for Christmas closure periods. 

 

SUMMARY 
15. Instrument C – Instrument of Delegation has been drafted to be consistent with practices under the 

existing system. The proposed new Instrument C appropriately balances the discharging of the 
CAP’s role and responsibilities against ensuring efficient and effective ongoing operations. It is 
important to note delegations can be reviewed at any time and there may be a need to make 
further changes in the future. 

16. The CAP Meeting Procedures require adoption by the new CAP. 
17. The Meeting Schedule will ensure timely assessment of applications can continue to occur.   
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A – Instrument C – Council Assessment Panel Delegations under the Planning, 
Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) with proposed changes highlighted 
Attachment B – CAP Meeting Procedures 
Attachment C – CAP Meeting Schedule 2024/2025 
 

 
- END OF REPORT -  

Page 6



Attachment A - Instrument of Delegation under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, Regulations, Planning and Design Code 
and Practice Directions of Powers of an Assessment Panel 23 October 2023

INSTRUMENT C 
 

INSTRUMENT OF DELEGATION UNDER THE 
PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE ACT 2016, REGULATIONS, PLANNING AND 

DESIGN CODE AND PRACTICE DIRECTIONS  
OF POWERS OF AN ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 

 
NOTES 
 
1. Conditions or Limitations: conditions or limitations may apply to the delegations contained in this 

Instrument.  Refer to the Schedule of Conditions at the back of this document. 
 
2. Refer to the relevant Assessment Panel decision to identify when thes
[...]
ve Officer 

 
 

 

Page 37



Council Assessment Panel 
Meeting Procedures  
Adopted by CAP on …  

1 
Adopted by CAP on …

These Meeting Procedures are to be read in conjunction with the meeting procedures contained within 
the Planning, Development and Infrastructure (General) Regulations 2017 (Regulations) and Council’s 
adopted CAP Terms of Reference. 

1. CAP Meetings 
Ordinary Meetings 

1.1 Subject to clause 1.2, ordinary meetings of the Council Assessment Panel (CAP) will be 
held at such times and places as determined by the CAP. 

1.2 The time and place of the first meeting of the CAP following its establishment will be 
determined by the Assessment Manager. The Assessment Manager must give notice of 
the first CAP meeting to the CAP and the public in accordance with clauses 1.4 and 1.6. 

1.3 Notice of an ordinary meeting will be given to all CAP Members by the Assessment 
Manager not less than 3 clear days prior to the holding of the meeting in accordance 
with clause 1.4. 

1.4 Notice of a meeting of the CAP must: 
1.4.1 be in writing; 
1.4.2 set out the date, time and place of the meeting; 
1.4.3 contain or be accompanied by the agenda and any documents and/or reports 

that are to be considered at the meeting (in so far as practicable); and 
1.4.4 be given to a CAP Member: 

1.4.4.1 via email to an email address authorised in writing by the CAP 
Member; or 

1.4.4.2 by other means authorised by the CAP Member as being an 
available means of giving notice; 

1.4.5 pursuant to clause 8, where attendance at the meeting is to occur by 
electronic means (in whole or in part), include details of how to connect to 
the meeting; and 

1.4.6 where the meeting is live streamed for viewing by members of the public 
pursuant to clause 8, include details of how to access and/or connect to the 
live stream. 

1.5 A notice that is not given in accordance with clause 1.4 is taken to have been validly 
given if the Assessment Manager considers it impracticable to gi
[...]
or review must relate to a prescribed matter, as defined in section 201 
of the Act (Prescribed Matter), for which an Assessment Manager was the relevant 
authority. 

5.2 An application for review must be: 
5.2.1 made using the “Application to Assessment Panel for Assessment Manager’s 

Decision Review” published on the SA Planning Portal (Form); 
5.2.2 lodged in a manner identified on the Form; and 
5.2.3 lodged within one (1) month of the applicant receiving notice of the 

Prescribed Matter unless the Presiding Member in his or her discretion grants 
an extension of time. 

5.3 In determining whether to grant an extension of time, the Presiding Member may 
consider: 
5.3.1 the reason for the delay; 
5.3.2 the length of the delay; 
5.3.3 whether any rights or interests of other parties would be affected by allowing 

the review to be commenced out of time; 
5.3.4 the interests of justice; 
5.3.5 whether the applicant has, or is within time to, appeal the Prescribed Matter 

to the Environment, Resources and Development Court; and 
5.3.6 any other matters the Presiding Member considers relevant. 

 

Page 40

https://www.saplanningportal.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/word_doc/0005/565619/Application_to_Assessment_Panel.docx
https://www.saplanningportal.sa.gov.au/__data/assets/word_doc/0005/565619/Application_to_Assessment_Panel.docx


Council Assessment Panel 
Meeting Procedures

Adopted by CAP on …  4

Materials for Review Process 

5.4 The Assessment Manager shall present to the CAP all materials which were before the 
Assessment Manager (or delegate) at the time of the decision on the Prescribed Matter 
including: 
5.4.1 application documents, reports, submission, plans specifications or other 

documents submitted by the applicant; and 
5.4.2 internal and/or external referral responses and any checklist and/or report 

from Council staff or an external planning consultant written for the 
Assessment Manager. 

5.5 The Assessment Manager (or delegate) must: 
5.5.1 pr
[...]
ted by the Assessment 
Manager shall ensure that all parties except for CAP Members (and the Assessment 
Manager, Council Administration, the meeting minute taker and any other person 
identified by the CAP (such as professional advisors to the CAP)) disconnect from or are 
disconnected from the meeting. 

9. Additional Procedures and Support 
9.1 Insofar as any procedure to be followed by the CAP is not prescribed by the PDI Act 

and Regulations, the CAP’s Terms of Reference, the Code of Conduct or these Meeting 
Procedures - the CAP may by resolution determine the procedure for itself.  Any such 
determination may be added to these Meeting Procedures. 

9.2 The CAP may call for and consider such professional assistance from the Assessment 
Manager and, in consultation with the Assessment Manager, other professional advisors 
as it deems necessary and appropriate from time to time. 

9.3 The CAP will permit and encourage active participation of Council staff in attendance 
at a meeting in providing advice to the CAP. 

9.4 If a CAP Member requires additional information or clarification on a matter contained 
within an Agenda, an email shall be directed to the Assessment Manager as soon as 
practicable. The response will be provided to all CAP Members. 

9.5 If a CAP Member has a conflict of interest on a matter contained with the Agenda, that 
CAP Member must advise the Assessment Manager in writing as soon as practicable 
after distribution of the Agenda. 

Page 45



City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel 

Meeting Schedule 2024/2025 

 

Unless otherwise advised, meetings will commence in the Colonel Light Room in the 
Adelaide Town Hall at 5.30pm on the dates specified below: 

 

CAP MEETINGS 2024 

29 January  

26 February 

25 March  

29 April + 

27 May 

24 June 

22 July 

26 August 

23 September 

21 October * 

18 November * 

9 December * 

CAP MEETINGS 2025 

29 January (Wednesday due to Australia Day) 

24 February  

24 March  

28 April 

26 May 

23 June 

28 July 

25 August 

22 September 

20 October * 

17 November * 

8 December * 
 

+ meeting not on the fourth Monday due to public holiday  

* meeting not on the fourth Monday allowing for lead-in to Christmas closure

Page 46

Attachment C



 

CITY OF ADELAIDE 
 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 

 

Annual Report 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

January 2024 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6.2



CITY OF ADELAIDE 
 
COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

1 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

 

Contact Officer: Seb Grose 

Title: Manager, City Development  

Program: Regulatory Services 

Phone: (08) 8203 7195 

Email: s.grose@cityofadelaide.com.au  

 

Record Details 

HPRM Reference: ACC2024/6908 

HPRM Container: 2024/00038 

 

Version History 

Version Revision Date Revised By Revision Description 

Draft  6 November 2023 Seb Grose Initial draft 

Draft 11 January 2024 Seb Grose Final draft 

Draft  16 January 2024 Steve Zaluski Review 

Final 18 January 2024 Seb Grose Final version 

 

 

 

 

Page 48

mailto:s.grose@cityofadelaide.com.au


Annual Report 2023 

2 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

Acknowledgement of Country............................................................................................................................. 1 

 

Document Properties .............................................................................................................................................. 1 

[...]
icularly bars and restaurants) proposed at the interface between the Capital City 
Zone and neighbourhood-type zones (i.e. the City Living Zone) in 2023. This appears to be 
reflective of the continued and sustained re-generation of such activity following the easing of 
COVID-19 restrictions.  

 

Page 53



CITY OF ADELAIDE 
 
COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 

7 

 

The number of development applications publicly notified reduced slightly from 33 in 2022 to 
32 in 2023. Interestingly, the number of representations received was significantly higher in 
2023 compared with 2022, increasing from 106 to 197. This reflects the broader approach to 
public notification since implementation of planning reforms in 2021, which allows any 
member of the public to provide feedback. The volume of representations in 2023 also 
relates to an increase in commercial use proposals adjacent the interface to neighbourhood-
type zones, which often generate a higher level of interest and feedback from nearby 
stakeholders. 

The consistency of the CAP supporting Administration recommendations was relatively high, 
at 83.3% in 2023.  

The number of Appeals against CAP decisions is considered low, at only two in 2023.  

6.2 CAP Advice to Council  

To be confirmed at 29 January 2024 CAP meeting. 

Page 54


	Agenda
	6.1 Delegations, Meeting Procedures and Meeting Schedule for 2024/25
	PURPOSE
	BACKGROUND
	1.	The City of Adelaide CAP has been established in accordance with Section 83 of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) (‘PDI Act’). The new term of the CAP commences 1 January 2024 and will end on 31 December 2025.
	2.	Section 100 of the PDI Act allows a Relevant Authority (other than an Accredited Professional) to delegate its powers and functions under this Act. The Minister, the State Planning Commission, Council, the CAP, an appointed Assessment Manager and an Accredited Professional are all Relevant Authorities under the PDI Act. The CAP, Council and the Assessment Manager can all sub-delegate their powers and functions.
	3.	The most recent delegations from the CAP to the Assessment Manager were adopted by the previous CAP on 23 October 2023. As part of ongoing improvements and refinements to the planning system, there are amendments to delegations that necessitate preparation and endorsement of new delegations. The new delegations have been prepared for the consideration of the CAP and are included as Attachment A to this report.
	4.	The CAP Meeting Procedures were previously adopted by CAP on 28 August 2023. The new CAP is required to endorse and adopt the CAP Meeting Procedures included in Attachment B. There have been no further updates to the Meeting Procedures since 28 August 2023.
	5.	A Meeting Schedule for the 2024/2025 term also requires endorsement by the CAP and is included in Attachment C.
	DISCUSSION
	10.	Instrument C proposes the CAP delegate (where appropriate) powers to the City of Adelaide Assessment Manager in the first instance, as the person being appointed by the Chief Executive Officer responsible for the management of Council’s planning assessment operations and the CAP.
	Sub-Delegations
	11.	If the CAP allows, a delegate may sub-delegate its powers. This is consistent with powers under Section 100 of the Act. Specific sub-delegations have been prepared with Council’s Corporate Governance and Risk Team. Further instruments of sub-delegation with suggested subdelegates will be formalised once CAP resolves to delegate its powers for the additional delegations to the head delegate (the Assessment Manager). The only proposed change to sub-delegations relates to forming the opinion a development in minor in nature and does not warrant referral when considering the purpose of the referral.
	Implementation
	12.	The amended delegations proposed, should CAP resolve to adopt them, will come into effect as an updated Instrument C – Instrument of Delegation and the previous delegations will be revoked.
	Meeting Procedures
	13.	The CAP Meeting Procedures require adoption by the new CAP. These are proposed to remain the same as the procedures adopted by the CAP on 28 August 2023.
	Meeting Schedule
	14.	The Meeting Schedule for the 2024/2025 term has been drafted to generally provide a meeting every fourth Monday of the month. There are variations where there are public holidays or to allow for Christmas closure periods.
	SUMMARY
	15.	Instrument C – Instrument of Delegation has been drafted to be consistent with practices under the existing system. The proposed new Instrument C appropriately balances the discharging of the CAP’s role and responsibilities against ensuring efficient and effective ongoing operations. It is important to note delegations can be reviewed at any time and there may be a need to make further changes in the future.
	16.	The CAP Meeting Procedures require adoption by the new CAP.
	17.	The Meeting Schedule will ensure timely assessment of applications can continue to occur.
	Attachment A for Delegations, Meeting Procedures and Meeting Schedule for 2024/25
	Attachment B for Delegations, Meeting Procedures and Meeting Schedule for 2024/25
	1.	CAP Meetings
	1.1	Subject to clause 1.2, ordinary meetings of the Council Assessment Panel (CAP) will be held at such times and places as determined by the CAP.
	1.2	The time and place of the first meeting of the CAP following its establishment will be determined by the Assessment Manager. The Assessment Manager must give notice of the first CAP meeting to the CAP and the public in accordance with clauses 1.4 and 1.6.
	1.3	Notice of an ordinary meeting will be given to all CAP Members by the Assessment Manager not less than 3 clear days prior to the holding of the meeting in accordance with clause 1.4.
	1.4	Notice of a meeting of the CAP must:
	1.4.1	be in writing;
	1.4.2	set out the date, time and place of the meeting;
	1.4.3	contain or be accompanied by the agenda and any documents and/or reports that are to be consid
[...]
The Presiding Member may allow a party additional time at his or her discretion;
	4.4.4	CAP Members may question and seek clarification from a representor or applicant who has addressed the CAP at the conclusion of their address; and
	4.4.5	following addresses from representors and the applicant, the Presiding Member will invite all CAP Members to speak on any matter relevant to the application.


	5.	Review of an Assessment Manager Decision
	5.1	An application for review must relate to a prescribed matter, as defined in section 201 of the Act (Prescribed Matter), for which an Assessment Manager was the relevant authority.
	5.2	An application for review must be:
	5.2.1	made using the “Application to Assessment Panel for Assessment Manager’s Decision Review” published on the SA Planning Portal (Form);
	5.2.2	lodged in a manner identified on the Form; and

	5.3	In determining whether to grant an extension of time, the Presiding Member may consider:
	5.3.1	the reason for the delay;
	5.3.2	the length of the delay;
	5.3.3	whether any rights or interests of other parties would be affected by allowing the review to be commenced out of time;
	5.3.4	the interests of justice;
	5.3.5	whether the applicant has, or is within time to, appeal the Prescribed Matter to the Environment, Resources and Development Court; and
	5.3.6	any other matters the Presiding Member considers relevant.

	5.4	The Assessment Manager shall present to the CAP all materials which were before the Assessment Manager (or delegate) at the time of the decision on the Prescribed Matter including:
	5.4.1	application documents, reports, submission, plans specifications or other documents submitted by the applicant; and
	5.4.2	internal and/or external referral responses and any checklist and/or report from Council staff or an external planning consultant written for the Assessment Manager.

	5.5	The Assessment Manager (or delegate) must:
	5.5.1	prepare a report to the CAP setting out details of the relevant deve
[...]
l be disconnected only during those parts of the meeting during which the public has been excluded from attendance pursuant to regulation 13(2) of the Regulations.
	8.7	Where the public has been excluded from attendance pursuant to regulation 13(2) of the Regulations, the Assessment Manager or a person nominated by the Assessment Manager shall ensure that all parties except for CAP Members (and the Assessment Manager, Council Administration, the meeting minute taker and any other person identified by the CAP (such as professional advisors to the CAP)) disconnect from or are disconnected from the meeting.

	9.	Additional Procedures and Support
	9.1	Insofar as any procedure to be followed by the CAP is not prescribed by the PDI Act and Regulations, the CAP’s Terms of Reference, the Code of Conduct or these Meeting Procedures - the CAP may by resolution determine the procedure for itself.  Any such determination may be added to these Meeting Procedures.
	9.2	The CAP may call for and consider such professional assistance from the Assessment Manager and, in consultation with the Assessment Manager, other professional advisors as it deems necessary and appropriate from time to time.
	9.3	The CAP will permit and encourage active participation of Council staff in attendance at a meeting in providing advice to the CAP.
	9.4	If a CAP Member requires additional information or clarification on a matter contained within an Agenda, an email shall be directed to the Assessment Manager as soon as practicable. The response will be provided to all CAP Members.
	9.5	If a CAP Member has a conflict of interest on a matter contained with the Agenda, that CAP Member must advise the Assessment Manager in writing as soon as practicable after distribution of the Agenda.


	Attachment C for Delegations, Meeting Procedures and Meeting Schedule for 2024/25

	6.2 CAP Annual Report 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL ASSESSMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes 
 

for the meeting 
Monday, 29 January 2024 

at 5.30 pm 
in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Council Assessment Panel 

 
Held on Monday, 29 January 2024, at 5.30 pm, 

Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 
 

Present -  Presiding Member - Nathan Cunningham 
 Panel Members - Mark Adcock, Colleen Dunn, Robert Gagetti 

and the Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor 
Keiran Snape 

    
Opening and Acknowledgment of Country  
At the opening of the Panel Meeting, the Presiding Member stated:  
‘The City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel acknowledges that we are meeting on 
traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders 
past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship 
with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today.  
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 
 
 
1 Confirmation of Minutes 

Decision  
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel 
held on 11 December 2023 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 
 

 
2 Declaration of Conflict of interest 

Nil  
 

 
3 Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) with Representations 

Nil  
 

 
4 Applications assessed under PDI Act 2016 (SA) without Representations 

Nil 
 

 
5 Appeal to CAP for Assessment Manager's Decision Review 

Nil 



 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 

 
 
6 Other Business 

 
 
6.1 Delegations, Meeting Procedures and Meeting Schedule for 2024/25 

Decision: 
That the Council Assessment Panel: 
1. Delegates powers of an Assessment Panel as Relevant Authority under the 

Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) as follows:  
1.1  In exercise of the power contained in Section 100 of the Planning, 

Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) the powers and functions 
under the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) and 
statutory instruments made thereunder contained in the proposed 
Instrument of Delegation (Attachment A to this report dated 29 January 
2024 and entitled ‘Instrument C’ – Instrument of Delegation under the 
Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016, Regulations, 
Planning and Design Code and Practice Directions of Powers of an 
Assessment Panel) are hereby delegated from 29 January 2024 to the 
City of Adelaide Assessment Manager, subject to the conditions and/or 
limitations, if any, specified herein or in the Schedule of Conditions in 
the proposed Instrument of Delegation. 

1.2  Such powers and functions may be further delegated by the City of 
Adelaide Assessment Manager in accordance with Section 100(2)(c) of 
the Planning Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 (SA) as the City 
of Adelaide Assessment Manager sees fit, unless otherwise indicated 
herein or in the Schedule of Conditions contained in the proposed 
Instrument of Delegation. 

2. Endorses and adopts the Meeting Procedures set out in Attachment B to Item 
6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of CAP held on 29 January 2024. 

3. Endorses the 2024/2025 Meeting Schedule set out in Attachment C, subject 
to changing the October 2024 and 2025 dates to the fourth Monday of each 
month, to Item 6.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of CAP held on 29 January 
2024. 

 
 
6.2 CAP Annual Report 2023 

Decision 
Endorses the submission of the Council Assessment Panel Annual Report 2023 to 
Council, included in the Agenda for the Council Assessment Panel meeting held on 
29 January 2024, subject to the following inclusion in section 6.2 – CAP Advice to 
Council in the Council Assessment Annual Report 2023: The Panel encourages 
Council to have the Schedule 6 development application threshold of $10 million 
reconsidered and discussed. It is noted there have been several changes since the 
threshold was introduced, particularly regarding the composition of Panels. This 
should be discussed further with the State Government 



 
 
Council Assessment Panel – Meeting Minutes 
 
 
 
 

Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
Robert Gagetti declared a conflict of interest in relation to item 6.2 CAP Annual 
Report as he will potentially be impacted by potential changes to the Schedule 6 
development application $10 million threshold due to his employment as a planning 
consultant and left the Colonel Light Room at 6:08pm and did not take part in any 
hearings, deliberations, or decisions of the Panel on this matter.  
Declaration of Conflict of Interest 
Mark Adcock declared a conflict of interest in relation to item 6.2 CAP Annual 
Report as he is a panel member for the State Commission Assessment Panel that 
assesses Schedule 6 development applications and left the Colonel Light Room at 
6:09pm and did not take part in any hearings, deliberations, or decisions of the 
Panel on this matter.  
 
Robert Gagetti and Mark Adcock re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6:10pm 
 

 
6.3 Planning Policy Updates including Suggestions from Panel 

The Assessment Manager provided a verbal update regarding: 

 Adult Entertainment and Historic Area Statements Code Amendments 

 Liquor Licence and Encroachment Policy reviews 

 Council’s Waste Management Guidelines 

 

The Panel raised for noting to Council’s Policy team: 

 A need for separate build to rent scheme and student accommodation 
provisions in the Planning and Design Code 

 
 
6.4 Other Business raised at Panel Meeting 

Nil  
 

 
6.5 Next Meeting - 26 February 2024 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 
 
 
 

Nathan Cunningham 
Presiding Member 

City of Adelaide Council Assessment Panel 


